DWP Central Freedom of Information Team

e-mail: freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk

Our Ref: 2014-4775

20 November 2014

Dear C W Critchley,

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 23 October 2014. You asked:

"Please provide information on the number of people at Stockport Jobcentre Plus office referred to the Work Programme who have found employment lasting more than one year based on the number of sustainment payments received."

In response to your query, information on the number of people at Stockport Jobcentre Plus office who have been referred to the Work Programme, had a job outcome payment and have found employment lasting longer than one year based on the number of sustainment payments received, cumulatively up to 30 June 2014, which is the latest data available, can be found in the table below.

Number of Work Programme Job Outcomes by Employment Duration, Stockport Jobcentre Plus office: 1 June 2011 - 30 June 2014

Jobcentre Plus office	Employment Duration	
	Over one year	
Stockport	850	

Source: 100% DWP Work Programme data.

Notes:

- 1. Figures are rounded to the nearest ten.
- 2. Employment duration is defined as the number of weeks required to claim a Job Outcome plus the number of weeks for which sustainment payments have been made. Those in employment for over a year will include claimants in payment groups 1, 2 and 9 who have a job outcome payment and 7 or more sustainment payments (at least 54

- weeks in employment) and those from payment groups 3-8 with a job outcome and at least 10 sustainment payments (at least 53 weeks in employment).
- 3. Payment Group: Payment groups are assigned by Jobcentre Plus, on the basis of a claimant's circumstances, and benefit they receive. Payment group 9 is the JSA Ex-Offender Day 1 Mandation group and a Job Outcome payment can be claimed at 26 weeks. Details of the payment groups 1-8 can be found at Annex 1 of the following document: http://www.dwp.gov.uk/docs/wp-pg-chapter-9.pdf
- 4. Job Outcome payments: A Job Outcome payment can be claimed when:
 - a. There has been a either continuous or cumulative period of employment (Job Outcome payment trigger point) of 13 weeks for Payment Groups 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 and 26 weeks for Payment Groups 1, 2 and 9;
 - b. A participant has been in employment and off benefit in each week of the period (a week is defined as a 7 day period); and
 - c. The Job Outcome is after the Job Start date, i.e. a Job Outcome payment can only be claimed when a participant starts a Job after Attachment Activity has been recorded on DWP prescribed IT or clerical system.
- 5. Sustainment payments: Providers can only claim a Sustainment payment where:
 - a. A Job Outcome has been reported;
 - b. Four continuous weeks in employment have elapsed between the Job Outcome payment date and the Sustainment payment date, or between the previous Sustainment payment date and the current Sustainment payment date.
 - c. A participant has been in employment and off benefit each week (a week is defined as a 7 day period) in the four week period; and
 - d. 15 working days have passed since the last date of the period being claimed.
 - e. Following a break in employment after the 104 weeks Allotted Time providers will no longer be eligible to receive a Sustainment payment (a break is defined as when a participant leaves employment for 2 days or more, even if they remain off benefit).

If you have any queries ab	out this letter please co	ontact us quoting the i	reference number
above.			
Yours sincerely,			

DWP Central Fol Team		

Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing <u>freedom-of-information-request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk</u> or by writing to DWP, Central Fol Team, Caxton House, Tothill Street, SW1H 9NA. Any review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office for a decision. Generally the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk